Consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023

28.   Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

44

The Company has three reportable operating segments, which are as follows:

(i) Toys
(ii) Entertainment
(iii) Digital Games

The Toys segment engages in the creation, design, manufacturing, licensing, and marketing of toys, games, and
products around the world. The Entertainment segment engages in the creation and production of multi-platform
content, stories and characters in original shows, short-form series, and films. The Digital Games segment engages
in the creation of digital games, which include subscription services. The Company also presents Corporate & Other
which includes certain corporate costs, foreign exchange and merger and acquisition-related costs, as well as fair
value gains and losses and distribution income on minority interest investments.

The Chief Operating Decision Maker measures total segment performance based on Adjusted EBITDA, as reported
internally to management.

The Company’s results from operations by reportable operating segment for the year ended December 31, 2024
and December 31, 2023 are as follows:

(US$ millions) Year Ended Dec 31, 2024

Toys Entertainment
Digital
Games

Corporate &
Other Total

Revenue  1,939.9  158.6  164.5  —  2,263.0

Operating Income (Loss)  89.5  86.0  22.1  (32.1)  165.5
Adjustments:

Fair value adjustment for inventories
acquired1  66.3  —  —  —  66.3
Transaction and integration costs2  15.8  —  —  16.1  31.9
Share based compensation  21.4  1.8  3.4  2.6  29.2
Impairment of goodwill  10.0  —  2.9  —  12.9
Restructuring and other related costs  6.6  0.3  3.2  —  10.1
Impairment of intangible assets  —  1.8  5.5  —  7.3
Amortization of intangible assets acquired  7.0  —  —  —  7.0
Acquisition related deferred incentive
compensation  1.8  —  0.6  —  2.4
Acquisition related deferred consideration  (1.3)  —  2.2  —  0.9
Investment loss, net  —  —  —  0.9  0.9
Legal settlement expense  —  0.4  —  —  0.4
Impairment of property, plant and equipment  0.5  —  —  —  0.5
Foreign exchange gain  —  —  —  (1.5)  (1.5)

Total Adjustments  128.1  4.3  17.8  18.1  168.3
Depreciation and amortization3  89.2  30.8  9.8  —  129.8

Adjusted EBITDA  306.8  121.1  49.7  (14.0)  463.6
1 Relates to the fair value adjustment to Melissa & Doug's inventory recorded as part of the acquisition on January 2, 2024.
2 Professional fees and integration costs incurred relating to acquisitions (including Melissa & Doug), including $9.1 million of
transaction costs.
3 Depreciation and amortization excludes $7.0 million of amortization of intangible assets acquired with Melissa & Doug.

(US$ millions) Year Ended Dec 31, 2024

Toys Entertainment
Digital
Games

Corporate &
Other Total

Capital expenditures  45.6  39.5  32.5  —  117.6

Spin Master Corp.
Consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023

29. Segment information (continued)

45

(US$ millions) Year Ended Dec 31, 2023

Toys Entertainment
Digital
Games

Corporate &
Other Total

Revenue  1,540.9  190.1  173.9  —  1,904.9

Operating (Loss) Income  101.0  78.0  49.1  (39.2)  188.9
Adjustments:

Impairment of goodwill  26.7  —  —  —  26.7
Share based compensation  14.1  1.4  2.9  1.7  20.1
Restructuring and other related costs  16.3  0.3  1.5  —  18.1
Foreign exchange loss  —  —  —  14.7  14.7
Transaction and integration costs  —  —  —  11.1  11.1
Impairment of intangible assets  5.4  1.0  0.7  1.1  8.2
Acquisition related deferred incentive
compensation  2.7  —  4.9  —  7.6

Impairment of property, plant and equipment  0.9  —  —  —  0.9
Investment income, net  —  —  —  (0.2)  (0.2)
Legal settlement recovery  —  —  —  (0.6)  (0.6)
Acquisition related deferred consideration  (5.6)  —  (1.0)  (0.2)  (6.8)

Total Adjustments  60.5  2.7  9.0  27.4  99.6
Depreciation and amortization  50.9  70.8  8.2  0.2  130.1

Adjusted EBITDA  212.4  151.5  66.3  (11.4)  418.8

(US$ millions) Year Ended Dec 31, 2023

Toys Entertainment
Digital
Games

Corporate &
Other Total

Capital expenditures  34.6  52.1  20.7  —  107.4

Spin Master Corp.
Consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023

29. Segment information (continued)

46

Revenue reported by segment above represents revenue generated from external customers. There was no inter-
segment revenue in any year.

The following table provides a reconciliation of the Company's consolidated Adjusted EBITDA to Income before
income tax expense for the year ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023:

Year Ended Dec 31
(US$ millions) 2024 2023
Revenue from reportable segments  2,263.0  1,904.9

Adjusted EBITDA  463.6  418.8